General IllumInatIon
DS209 LUXEON 3020 Product Datasheet  ©2015 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
RoHS
COMPLIANT
LUXEON 3020 is the first and only hot-color targeted EMC-based 3.0mm x
2.0mm QFN, delivering superior efficacy with superior lumen maintenance
and assurance of ANSI color compliance at operating conditions — 85°C.
Lumileds enables mass production of affordable and reliable bulbs and

DS209 LUXEON 3020 Product Datasheet  20150313 ©2015 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 2
General Information
Part Number Nomenclature
LUXEON 3020 is tested and binned at T
j
 = 25°C and 120mA DC.
The part number designation is explained as follow:
L 1 3 0 - A A B B 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 R 1
Where:
AA — designates CCT (2700 = 27, 3000 = 30, 3500 = 35, 4000 = 40, 5000 = 50, 5700 = 57, 6500 = 65)
BB — designates CRI (70, 80 and 90)
Therefore the part number for a 4000K, 80CRI, LUXEON 3020 product will be:
L 1 3 0 – 4 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 R 1
Average Lumen Maintenance Characteristics
Lumen maintenance for solid-state lighting devices (LEDs) is typically defined in terms of the percentage of initial
light output remaining after a specified period of time. Please contact your local Lumileds Technical Solutions
Manager for TM-21 extrapolations or other support. Observation of design limits included in this data sheet is
required in order to achieve this projected lumen maintenance.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON
3020 is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic
equipment, namely the RoHS and REACH directives. Lumileds will not intentionally add the following restricted
material to the LUXEON 3020 L130-xx800020102R1: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated
biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS209 LUXEON 3020 Product Datasheet  20150313 ©2015 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 3
Product Selection
Product Selection Guide for LUXEON 3020 LEDs
Junction Temperature = 25°C
Table 1.
Nominal
CCT
CRI [1] Luminous Flux (lm) [1]
@ 120mA, 25°C
Luminous Flux (lm) [2]
@ 100mA, 25°C
 Rth_J_c
(°C/W)[3]
Part Number
Minimum Minimum Typical Minimum Typical Typical
2700K 80 42 49 36 42 80 L130-2780002011001
2700K 90 36 41 31 35 90 L130-2790002011001
3000K 80 44 50 38 43 80 L130-3080002011001
3000K 90 37 42 31 36 90 L130-3090002011001
3500K 80 45 51.5 39 44 80 L130-3580002011001
5000K 90 38 43 32 37 90 L130-3590002011001
4000K 70 51 56 44 48 70 L130-4070002011001
4000K 80 46 53 40 46 80 L130-4080002011001
4000K 90 40 45 34 38 90 L130-4090002011001
5000K 70 51 56 44 48 70 L130-5070002011001
5000K 80 46 53 40 46 80 L130-5080002011001
5700K 70 51 56 44 48 70 L130-5770002011001
5700K 80 46 53 40 46 80  L130-5780002011001
6500K 70 51 56 44 48 70  L130-6570002011001
6500K 80 46 53 40 46 80 L130-6580002011001
Notes for Table 1:
1.  Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±7.5% on luminous flux, ±2 on CRI.
2.  Calculated and interpolated values.
3.  Typical thermal resistance is measured from junction to solder pads.
DS209 LUXEON 3020 Product Datasheet  20150313 ©2015 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 4
Electrical Characteristics
Electrical Characteristics
Thermal Pad Temperature = 25°C, Test Current @ 120mA
Table 2.
Part Number
Forward Voltage Vf
 [1] (V) Temperature Coefficient of
Forward Voltage between 25°C and 85°C
DVF / DTJMinimum Typical Maximum
L130-2780002011001 2.85 3.05 3.35 -2.0 to -4.0
L130-2790002011001 2.85 3.05 3.35 -2.0 to -4.0

5K
5L
5E
5D
5M
5J
5F
5H
5G
3750K
4250K
Figure 16.  4000K 1/9th color bin structure.
DS209 LUXEON 3020 Product Datasheet  20150313 ©2015 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 20
Color Bin Structure, Continued
L130-50xx0020102R1 Color Bin Structure - 5000K
Table 13.  Color Coordinates II for L130-50800020102R1
Nominal
ANSI CCT Color Space Target Center Point
(cx, cy)
Major Axis,